# STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

## House Bill No. 1435 - Funding Summary

	Base Budget	Final Legislative Action	Comparison to Base Budget
Information Technology Department Statewide interoperable radio network		\$120,000,000	\$120,000,000
Total all funds Less estimated income General fund	\$0 0 \$0	\$120,000,000 <u>120,000,000</u> \$0	\$120,000,000 <u>120,000,000</u> \$0
FTE	0.00	0.00	0.00
Bill total Total all funds Less estimated income General fund	\$0 0 \$0	\$120,000,000 120,000,000 \$0	\$120,000,000 <u>120,000,000</u> \$0
FTE	0.00	0.00	0.00

## House Bill No. 1435 - Information Technology Department - House Action

This bill appropriates \$120 million from a Bank of North Dakota line of credit to the Information Technology Department for statewide interoperable radio network projects.

## House Bill No. 1435 - Information Technology Department - Senate Action

The Senate adjusted funding for the statewide interoperable radio network project to provide \$40 million from the strategic investment and improvements fund and \$80 million from a Bank of North Dakota line of credit.

#### House Bill No. 1435 - Information Technology Department - Conference Committee Action

The Conference Committee adjusted funding for the statewide interoperable radio network project to provide \$20 million from the strategic investment and improvements fund, \$20 million from Bank of North Dakota profits, and \$80 million from a Bank of North Dakota line of credit. The bill was subsequently amended in Section 23 of House Bill No. 1014 and later in Section 26 of Senate Bill No. 2015 to delay the availability of the funding from the Bank of North Dakota until after \$25 million of the line of credit has been used.

1